

MACC 20/2009

Order No.77
dtd.02.08.2025

Today is the date fixed for hearing of the petition dated 27.03.2025.
Ld. Advocate for the petitioner files hazira.

Perused the case record wherefrom it is seen that the case is pending since long (2009).

By filing such petition dtd. 27.03.2025 the petitioner contended that petition no. 3 and 4 namely, Sakal Debi Gupta died on 22.12.2021 and petitioner no.4 Kameswar Gupta died on 23.07.2022. Hence, prays for striking off their names from the claim petition.

The photocopy of their death certificate are also filed. The copy of such petition is served upon other side. Considering the above facts the prayer for striking off the name Sakal Debi Gupta and Kameswar Gupta is considered and allowed.

The petitioner further filed amended claim petition and an affidavit-in-chief too. The copies are served upon the other side. Hence, the same be kept with the record.

DA to note the above facts at the cause title.

Fix 23.09.2025 for evidence of petitioner positively.

Dictated & corrected by me ;

Addl. Sessions Judge,
FTC-II, Alipurduar.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
FTC-II, Alipurduar,
(WB-01097)